



भारत सरकार

Government of India खान मंत्रालय **Ministry of Mines** भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

Indian Bureau of Mines

माखुपूरा औद्वोगिक क्षेत्र. Makhupura Industrial Area अजमेर.—305 002 (राजस्थान)

पंजीकृत पावती

उल्लंघन पत्र

दिनांक : 19.09.2019

Ajmer- 305 002 (Rajasthan) फैक्स नं 0145.2695202 फोन नं 2695165

Mine Code: 34RAJ06001

संख्या : RAJ/BHL-56/PB-ZN-01

, खान एजेंट, रामपुरा आगुचा लेड जिंक माइन, मैसर्स हिंदुस्तान जिंक लिमटेड,

गाँव-रामपुरा,तहसील-हुरडा,

जिला-भीलवाड़ा(राजस्थान) 311029

Email: vinod.kumar@vedanta.co.in

विषय : Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Rampura

Agucha Lead Zinc Mine (Lease area 1200.00Hect.) situated in Bhilwara District of Rajasthan State. महोदय.

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection made on 11.09.2019 & 12.09.2019 by the undersigned in presence of Shri Vinod Kumar, Agent(Mines) & Sh. Ranjan Gupta, Geologist

- Polit (Milles)	A Sh. Ranjan Gupta, Geologist.
Rule No.	
Rule 11(1)	Nature of violation observed in detail  Review of Mining Plan (Approved on 27.03.2018): -  1) During the year 2018-19 total 2.6 km masonry boundary wall construction was proposed around the perimeter of ultimate pit limit but till inspection no such construction has been carried out.  2) During the year 2018-19 it was proposed that total 15000 sq.m waste dump slope area will be covered with Geotextile but actual 8000 sq. m area was only covered with Geotextile during that year.
	<ol> <li>During the stoping inspection between -230mRL to -255mRL, it was observed that ventilation condition was very poor at -255mRL level.</li> </ol>
Rule 31(4)	Plans & sections required to be kept under rule 32 have not been maintained up to date within three months.

- In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 02. of MCDR, 2017 and in case of non compliance of the above rules following action may be initiated under MCDR,
  - (a) Mining operations may be suspended under rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017.
  - (b) Prosecution may be launched against you.
- You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance to this office within 45 (forty-03. five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

(डी. आर. गुजं वरिष्ठ सहायक खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ प्रेषित :-

1 खान नियंत्रक (उत्तर), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, उदयपुर (ई मेल द्वारा)

2 निदेशक, खान एवं भूविज्ञान विभाग, राजस्थान सरकार, उदयपुर।

3 खिन अभियंता, खान एवं भूविज्ञान विभाग, राजस्थान सरकार, भीलवाड़ा।

4 रक्षित पत्रावली।

वरिष्ठ सहायक खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो